

No. 17-647

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MAY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET
FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LORI H. WINDHAM

Counsel of Record

ERIC C. RASSBACH

ERIC BAXTER

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

DANIEL ORTNER

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

lwindham@becketlaw.org

(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Flawed even in the takings context, <i>Williamson County</i> has metastasized to interfere with other land-use claims, including RLUIPA claims.....	5
II. <i>Williamson County</i> is particularly inappropriate in the context of RLUIPA land-use claims.....	15
A. RLUIPA was intended to remedy burdensome and discriminatory actions by local land-use authorities.	16
B. Application of <i>Williamson County</i> to RLUIPA may encourage the use of burdensome and discriminatory procedures.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham, 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)</i>	3
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council, 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	12, 22, 23
<i>Cassidy v. City of Brewer, No. 1:12-cv-137, 2012 WL 5844897 (D. Me. Nov. 19, 2012)</i>	11
<i>Castle Hills First Baptist Church v. City of Castle Hills, No. SA-01-CA-1149-RF, 2004 WL 546792 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2004)</i>	21
<i>Congregation Anshei Roosevelt v. Planning & Zoning Bd., 338 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2009)</i>	4, 11
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV 10-1587 CAS (Ex.), 2011 WL 12462883 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2011)</i>	20
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV 10-1587 CAS (Ex.), 2011 WL 12472550 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2011)</i>	20

<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV 97-5042 CAS (Ex.), 2009 WL 1293257 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2009)</i>	19, 20
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, 915 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)</i>	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)</i>	4, 17-18
<i>Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp., 544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008)</i>	4
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cty. of San Diego, 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	4, 10
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc., 551 U.S. 587 (2007)</i>	2-3
<i>Israelite Church of God in Jesus Christ, Inc. v. City of Hackensack, No. 11-5960, 2012 WL 3284054 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2012)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jesus Christ Is The Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty., No. CV RDB-17-3010, 2018 WL 1521873 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2018)</i>	18
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of Los Angeles, 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	19, 20

<i>Life Covenant Church, Inc. v. Town of Colonie</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1530, 2017 WL 4081907 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2017)	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 584 U.S. ____ (June 4, 2018)	9
<i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 7
<i>New Life Evangelistic Ctr., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00395, 2015 WL 6509338 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 27, 2015).....	8
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 14
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisters of St. Francis Health Servs., Inc. v. Morgan Cty.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	12, 14

<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	6
<i>Temple B'Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach</i> , 727 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8, 11
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	6, 13, 14
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
Statutes	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et. seq.</i>	3, 4, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3

Legislative Materials

146 Cong. Rec. (2000)	16, 17
146 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 13, 2000)	19
146 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219	17, 19, 23
Protecting Religious Freedom After <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998).....	19

Other Authorities

Emma Green, <i>The Quiet Religious- Freedom Fight That Is Remaking America</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Nov. 5, 2017), https://goo.gl/VFmwZy	18
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1021 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Ashira Pelman Ostrow, <i>Judicial Review of Local Land Use Decisions: Lessons from RLUIPA</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 717 (2008)	23
